

No. 21-5826

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ARMEL BAXTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERINTENDENT COAL TOWNSHIP SCI; DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
PHILADELPHIA; ATTORNEY GENERAL PENNSYLVANIA,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Three South Penn Square  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Nancy.Winkelman@phila.gov  
(215) 686-5700  
\*Counsel of Record

NANCY WINKELMAN\*  
Supervisor, Law Division  
DAVID J. NAPIORSKI  
Assistant District Attorney  
JOANNA H. KUNZ  
Assistant District Attorney  
CAROLYN ENGEL TEMIN  
First Assistant District Attorney  
LAWRENCE S. KRASNER  
District Attorney of Philadelphia

---

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. State Proceedings.....	4
B. Federal Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
A. This is an inappropriate vehicle to decide the question that the petitioner seeks to present.....	10
B. The Lower Courts Are Not Divided Over How to Apply <i>Weaver</i> . ....	11
C. The Lower Court's Holding is Grounded in This Court's Precedents.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baxter v. McGinley</i> , 2020 WL 299517 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 17, 2020).....8
<i>Baxter v. McGinley</i> , 2019 WL 7606222 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 5, 2019).....8
<i>Baxter v. Superintendent Coal Township SCI</i> , 998 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2021).....9, 10, 15
<i>Bey v. Kauffman</i> , 2020 WL 57759532 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 2020).....10
<i>Brooks v. Gilmore</i> , 2017 WL 3475475 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11 2017) .....10
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990) .....2, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Baxter</i> , 996 A.2d 535 (Pa. Super. 2010).....6
<i>Commonwealth v. Baxter</i> , 2016 WL 6803858 (Pa. Super. Nov. 17, 2016).....7
<i>Commonwealth v. Drummond</i> 28 EAP 2021 (Pa. 2021).....8
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....13
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 866 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....13
<i>Meadows v. Lind</i> , 996 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2021) .....12, 13
<i>Parks v. Chapman</i> , 815 F. App'x 937 (6th Cir. June 9, 2020).....11, 12

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	2, 7
<i>Unite Here Local 355 v. Mulhall</i> , 571 U.S. 81 (2013) .....	10
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 961 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> , 894 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>United States v. Asmer</i> , 2020 WL 6827829 (D.S.C. Nov. 20, 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	9, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 2021 WL 694848 (D.S.C. Feb. 23, 2021).....	12
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	7, 10
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	1, 2, 15
<i>Whatley v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic and Classification</i> , 927 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Williams v. Burt</i> , 949 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	7
42 Pa. C.S. §§ 9541 .....	6
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	3, 11, 14

**Secondary Source(s)**

Robert L. Stern & Eugene Gressman,  
*Supreme Court Practice* (4th Ed. 1969) ..... 14
